

No. 23-175

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, on Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
JOHN THORPE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s illogical concept of “voluntariness” must be overruled.....	3
II. <i>Martin</i> and this case have encouraged poor policy choices.....	11
III. “Voluntariness” cannot be the sole predicate for enforcing the law.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bradford v. City of Tucson</i> , No. C20234363 (Pima Cnty. Super. Ct., pending)	14
<i>Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV 2022-010439, 2023 WL 8524162 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2023)	1, 13-15
<i>Ex parte Dillon</i> , 44 Cal. App. 239 (1919).....	21
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2:22- cv-02041-PHX-GMS (D. Ariz., filed Nov. 30, 2022)	4
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	2
<i>Jones v. City of L.A.</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 9
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8-15, 17-20, 24, 25
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	6
<i>Navarro v. FDIC</i> , 371 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>People ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 134 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1922)	21, 22
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	6, 7, 10
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	5, 8, 21
<i>State ex rel. Kennedy v. Head</i> , 185 S.W.2d 530 (Tenn. 1945).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stuyvesant Assocs. v. Doe</i> , 534 A.2d 448 (N.J. Law. Div. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 25 F. Cas. 650 (No. 14,868) (C.C. R.I. 1820)	6
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 36-711	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anna Gorman, <i>Medieval Diseases are Infecting California’s Homeless</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Mar. 8, 2019	22
Bigad Shaban, et al., <i>Mayor Breed’s First Year: Feces, Needles Complaints Decline; Trash Gripes, Homelessness Rise</i> , NBC Bay Area, July 10, 2019	22
City of Phoenix, <i>Housing Phoenix</i> (June 2020)	17
Corinne Murdock, <i>A Wasteland of Corpses, Living and Dead: A Devastating Inside Look at Phoenix’s Homeless Zone</i> , <i>AZ Free News</i> , Mar. 6, 2023	1
Daniel C. Dennett, <i>Elbow Room: The Varieties of Free Will Worth Wanting</i> (1984)	8
Dennis Culhane, <i>Five Myths about America’s Homeless</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , July 11, 2010	23
Eli Saslow, <i>A Sandwich Shop, a Tent City and an American Crisis</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Mar. 31, 2023	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Herbert Spencer, <i>Social Statics</i> (1851)	23
HUD Office of Policy Development & Research, <i>Boise, Idaho: Our Path Home Brings the Housing First Model to Idaho</i>	18
Judge Glock, <i>Housing First is a Failure</i> , Cicero Inst. (Jan. 12, 2022).....	16
Lord Kames, <i>Principles of Equity</i> (Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 3d ed. 2014) (1760)	10
Maricopa Ass’n of Gov’ts, 2023 Point-in-Time (PIT) Count Report (2023)	17
Marku Saldua, <i>Addressing Social Determinants of Health Among Individuals Experiencing Homelessness</i> , SAMHSA Blog (Nov. 15, 2023).....	15
Paul J. Larkin, <i>Camping and the Constitution</i> , 22 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y ___ (forthcoming, 2024)	21
Phil Matier, <i>Cleaning Up S.F.’s Tenderloin Costs a Lot of Money—Soon it Might Cost Even More</i> , S.F. Chronicle, May 1, 2019	22
Robert C. Ellickson, <i>Controlling Chronic Misconduct in City Spaces: Of Panhandlers, Skid Rows, and Public-Space Zoning</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1165 (1996)	3-5
Robert Nozick, <i>Anarchy, State, and Utopia</i> (1974)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sally Krutzig, <i>New Data Show Homeless Population Numbers in Boise, Ada County. Are Efforts Working?</i> Idaho Statesman, June 1, 2023	18
Stephen J. Morse, <i>The Non-Problem of Free Will in Forensic Psychiatry and Psychology</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. L. 203 (2007)	5
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologiae</i> pt. II-I (Fathers of the English Dominican Province trans. 1920).....	8
Timothy Sandefur, <i>City of Phoenix Says: If You Don't Like Homeless Encampments, Vote Us Out</i> , Goldwater Inst. (Nov. 1, 2022)	12
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev., Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (2015)	15
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev., HUD 2022 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Homeless Populations and Subpopulations (Dec. 2022)	23
U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, <i>State of Homelessness</i> (Dec. 19, 2022)	23
Wayne Winegarden, <i>"Housing First" Puts Lofty Goals Above Real-World Results</i> , Pac. Rsch. Inst. (Oct. 3, 2022).....	18
